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CHAPTER 189
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Health-Care Practitioners—Credentials Hospitals - Uniform Standard

Credentialing Form

FOR the purpose of requiring a hospital to use a uniform standard credentialing form

as a condition of licensure; requiring-a-uniform-credentialing-formto-providefor

requiring hospitals to use the uniform
standard credentialing form as the initial application of a physician seeking to
be credentialed; providing that the use of the uniform standard credentialing
form does not preclude a hospital from requiring additional information;
authorizing the Insurance Commissioner to permit a carrier to use a health care
facility's credentialing form in certain circumstances; requiring the Secretary of
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Health and Mental Hygiene to consult with certain organizations in the
development of the uniform standard credentialing form; defining a certain

term; providing for a delayed effective date for certain provisions of this Act; and
generally relating to a uniform standard credentialing form for a-health-care

provider hospitals.
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BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

7 Article - Health - General

8 Section 19-319(e)

9 Annotated Code of Maryland

10 (2000 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

11 Bbépepeahng-and—menaetmg—m%h-amendments-
12

13 Seetien—l—S—JrLZTl

14 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

15 (1997 Volume-and-2001-Supplement)

16 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
17 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

18 Article - Health - General
19 19-319.
20 (e) 1) IN THIS SUBSECTION, "UNIFORM STANDARD CREDENTIALING FORM"

21 MEANS THE FORM DESIGNATED BY THE SECRETARY THROUGH REGULATION FOR
22 CREDENTIALING PHYSICIANS WHO SEEK TO BE EMPLOYED BY OR HAVE STAFF
23 PRIVILEGES AT A HOSPITAL.

24 (2 As a condition of licensure, each hospital shall:

25 m [establish] ESTABLISH a credentialing process for the
26 physicians who are employed by or who have staff privileges at the hospital; AND

27 (m USE THE UNIFORM STANDARD CREDENTIALING FORM

28 PURSUANTTFO-815-112.1 OF FTHEINSURANCE-ARHCLE AS THE INITIAL APPLICATION
29 OF APHYSICIAN SEEKING TO BE CREDENTIALED.

30 3) USE OF THE UNIFORM STANDARD CREDENTIALING FORM DOES NOT
31 PRECLUDE A HOSPITAL FROM REQUIRING SUPPLEMENTAL OR ADDITIONAL
32 INFORMATION AS PART OF THE HOSPITAL'S CREDENTIALING PROCESS.

33 & 4 The Secretary shall, by regulation and in consultation with
34 hospitals, physicians, interested community and advocacy groups, and

35 representatives of the Maryland Defense Bar and Plaintiffs' Bar, establish minimum

36 standards for a credentialling process which shall include:
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1 0] A formal written appointment process documenting the
2 physician's education, clinical expertise, licensure history, insurance history, medical
3 history, claims history, and professional experience.

4 (i) A requirement that an initial appointment to staff not be
5 complete until the physician has successfully completed a probationary period.

6 (iii) A formal, written reappointment process to be conducted at
7 least every 2 years. The reappointment process shall document the physician's

8 pattern of performance by analyzing claims filed against the physician, data dealing

9 with utilization, quality, and risk, a review of clinical skills, adherence to hospital

10 bylaws, policies and procedures, compliance with continuing education requirements,

11 and mental and physical status.

12 ) (5) If requested by the Department, a hospital shall provide
13 documentation that, prior to employing or granting privileges to a physician, the

14 hospital has complied with the requirements of this subsection and that, prior to

15 renewing employment or privileges, the hospital has complied with the requirements
16 of this subsection.

17 4 (6) If a hospital fails to establish or maintain a eredentiatting
18 CREDENTIALING process required under this subsection, the Secretary may impose

19 the following penalties:

20 () Delicensure of the hospital; or

21 (i) $500 per day for each day the violation continues.
22 Article—tnsuranee

23 15-112.1

24 @ @

25 & o6 “Carrier

26 1 an-nstrer;

27 2 a-nenprofithealth-service plan;

28 3 a-health-maintenance-organization;

29 4. a-dental-plan-organization;for]

30 5. A-MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION-AS DEFINED-IN-§
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8 Insurance Commlssmner—meeuaberammmekﬁheseemarye#ma#hend-Memal

10
11
12
13
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20
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27
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30
31

32
33

34
35

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That until-such-time-as the

, » may
Qer a carrier may to use a health care facility's credentrallng form to credentral
prowders at that facility instead of the uniform form, if the carrier has designated the
health care facility as the credentialing intermediary for the health care facility's
physicians.

SECTION 3 AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED That—m—med#yl-ng—the

Qem#nssrener—meelhberaﬂenw%h the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygrene
shaII consult with earners—managed—eareergarn%&trens—theJVlarylanMﬂespﬁal

mﬁermanen%meleded—m#eum#ermeredermhngierm the Marvland Hosprtal
Association, the University of Maryland Medical System, the Johns Hopkins

University-Hospital Health System, the Medical and Chirurgical Faculty of the State
of Maryland, the Medical Group Management Association, the Mid-Atlantic
Association of Community Health Centers, and other affected parties in developing a
uniform standard credentialing form, for purposes of § 19-319(e) of the

Health - General Article as enacted by this Act, that is to be used for the uniform and
consistent collection of the basic information required by all hospitals as part of the
credentialing process.

SECTION 4. AND—B—EFPFHR:FHER—ENAGIED—-Fha{—m—GGH-HHGHGHAM{h—Ehe

SECHON-5: AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 1 of this Act shall
take effect July 1, 2003.

SECTION 4-6:5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided
in Section 5 4 of this Act, this Act shall take effect July 1, 2002.
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